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SHRI R. NARASIMHA REDDY:
May I know from the hon. Miauster
-whether he has received any representation in this regard from the artisans of Lucknow? In reply tp rart (a), the Minister said: “No, Sw.” 1 would like to know whether he is aware that there was a big article in the ‘Times of India’ about this iudus~
try in which it was stated that this is
-a traditional industry in which thousands of families have been employed and there is a big consternation that to mechanised units the licences have been given. I would like ‘o kaow applied tor a
licence and if so, what is the att'tude of the Government in view of the fact that twenty thousand people are likely to go unemployed from their trad:.
tional occupation.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: The

< question pertains to grant of licence to a set of mechanised carpet manttac-
turing units in Lucknow. The answer is that no licence to produce any mechanised carpets has been given to any enterprise in Lucknow. 1In the State of U.P., there are two mechanised units. One is Tafter Carpet and Woollen Industries, located in Sikandrabad in the district of Bulandchahr.
They were granted industrial liceice in August, 1971 ‘
12.00 Noon

The other is Modi Carpets which is located in Rai Bareli district. This was granted industrial licence in May
1976.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Why in Rae
Bareli?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Other than these two there are no mechanised units in Uttar Pradesh. I have not seen the article to which the hon.
Member has made a reference,

SHRI R. NARASIMHA REDDY: Will the hon. Minister assure the House that in future no licences for machanis-
ed units in this traditional type of industry will be given?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES. 1
have already stated that we will not be giving any licences for prodac.ion of carpets in mechanised ynits uniess they are meant for exports.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.
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*{Linking of road from Munshiari and Tejam

*784. SHRI LAKHAN SINGH: WwWill the Minister of SHIPPING .AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that, the only border road linking Munshiari and Tejam is facing closure due to the rains causing inconvenience in the movement of the local people and army personnel;

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to avoid its closure during the rainy season; and

(¢) by when Munshiari-Jaulgivi road is lLikely to be constructed by the Directorate General, Border Roads
Development?]

+[ 1 English translation,
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f[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM): (a) No such report has been received by the Government of India. It is a state road and its maintenance and upkeep thus is state responsibility.

(b) Does not arise. T

(c) Subject to availability of resources, Border Roads Organisation expect to complete the construction and development of the road within five years after it has been handed over by the State Government to them by way of necessary entrustment.]

Contract labour in coal mines

*785. SHR{ INDRADEEP SINHA:
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of workers engaged by private contractors in different coal mines at present;

(b) what is the amount paid to the contractors by diferent companies during the last three years;

(¢) whether it is a fact that several committees appointed by Government on coal production have recommended
-abolition of the role of private con-
"tractors in hiring works for the nationalised coal mines; and

o

#{ 1 English Translation.
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(d) what steps Government propose to take for the implementation of these recommendations?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a) The number of workers engaged by contractors in different coal companies of Coal India ILid. keep on fluctuating. The approximate number in the beginning of the current year as about 28,000.

(b) The amount paid to the contractors by different coal companies during 1975-76 and 1976-77 was approximately Rs 66 crores. The figures for 1977-78 are being collected.
(¢) and (d) Coal mines do not hire any workers through contractors.
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+INaxalite prisoners in the country

#786. SHRI PRAKASH
MEHROTRA: ¢
SHRI JAGJIT SINGH
ANAND:
SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:

will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
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